Registration No.: 202301011068 (1504989-A)

5.   INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1 OUR PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The following table shows the shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders before and after our IPO:

Before our IPO After our IPO

Name

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Nationality / Place
of incorporation No. of Shares  (1)(%) No. of Shares  (1)(%) No. of Shares  (2)(%) No. of Shares  (2)(%)

Promoters and substantial shareholders

Cat Ching Malaysia 172,889,216 43.22 - - 172,889,216 34.58 - -

See Chin Joo Malaysian 1 * (3)172,889,216 43.22 (4)300,001 0.06 (3)172,889,216 34.58

Ooi Kok Hong Malaysian 1 * (3)172,889,216 43.22 (4)300,001  0.06 (3)172,889,216 34.58

Substantial shareholder

Koo Hong @ Ku Hong Hai Malaysian 136,266,664 34.07 - - 76,266,580 15.25 - -

Notes:

* Less than 0.01%.

(1) Based on the total number of 400,000,000 Shares after completion of the Acquisition and before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 500,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his direct interest in Cat Ching pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(4) Assuming that the Directors will fully subscribe for their respective entitlements under the Pink Form Allocations.

38

Registration No.: 202301011068 (1504989-A)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS

AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

[…]

known as the Main Market of Bursa Securities) in July 1998. Koo Hong @ Ku Hong Hai
retired from Unisem (M) Berhad as a Director in April 2000.

After his retirement till present, he has not taken up any employment positions but has
taken up a board seat in Netval Ventures since July 2000.

He is a person connected to our Non-Independent Non-Executive Director, Ku Chia
Loon as he is the father of Ku Chia Loon.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

42

Registration No.: 202301011068 (1504989-A)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

5.1.3 Changes in our Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings in our Company

The changes in the shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company since our incorporation are as follows:

 As at date of incorporation Before our IPO After our IPO

Name

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares  (%) No. of Shares  (%) No. of Shares  (1)(%)   No. of Shares  (1)(%)  No. of Shares (2) (%)  No. of Shares (2) (%)

Promoters and substantial shareholders

Cat Ching - - - - 172,889,216 43.22 - - 172,889,216 34.58 - -

See Chin Joo 1 50.00 - - 1 * (3)172,889,216 43.22 (4) 300,001 0.06 (3) 172,889,216 34.58

Ooi Kok Hong  1 50.00 - - 1 * (3)172,889,216 43.22 (4) 300,001 0.06 (3) 172,889,216 34.58

Substantial shareholder

Koo Hong @
Ku Hong Hai

- - - - 136,266,664 34.07 - - 76,266,580 15.25 - -

Notes:

* Less than 0.01%.

(1) Based on the total number of 400,000,000 Shares after the completion of the Acquisition and before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 500,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his direct interest in Cat Ching pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(4) Assuming that the Directors will fully subscribe for their respective entitlements under the Pink Form Allocations.

43

Registration No.: 202301011068 (1504989-A)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS

AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)